

To be Argued by:
ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of

EAST RIVER PARK ACTION, by Its Chair, PAT ARNOW, and PAT ARNOW Individually; ORCHARD STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION, by Its Chair, HOPE BEACH, and HOPE BEACH Individually; WASHINGTON SQUARE PARK ECO PROJECTS, by Its Chair, LOYAN BEAUSOLEIL, and LOYAN BEAUSOLEIL Individually; NEW YORK CLIMATE ACTION GROUP, by Its Chair, JUDITH K. CANEPA, and JUDITH K. CANEPA Individually; NO SPRAY COALITION, INC., by Its Chair, MITCHEL COHEN, and MITCHEL COHEN Individually; COMMON GROUND COMPOST LLC, by Its Chair, MEREDITH DANBERG-FICARELLI, and MEREDITH DANBERG-FICARELLI Individually; NORTH AVENUE A NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, by Its Chair, DALE GOODSON, and DALE GOODSON Individually; 4TH STREET FOOD CO-OP, by Its Chair, ELISSA JIJI, and ELISSA JIJI Individually; MASTERS OF SUCCESSION COLLECTIVE, by Its Chair, ELIZABETH D. MAUCHER, and ELIZABETH D. MAUCHER Individually; CUALA FOUNDATION, INC., by Its Chair, SUSAN MCKEOWN, and SUSAN MCKEOWN Individually; VILLAGE EAST TOWERS EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TASK FORCE, by Its Chair, DANIEL MEYERS, and DANIEL MEYERS Individually; 9BC TOMKINS SQ. BLOCK ASSOCIATION, by Its Chair, CAROLYN RADCLIFFE; NATIONAL MOBILIZATION AGAINST SWEATSHOPS, by Its Chair, ANTONIO QUEYLIN, and ANTONIO QUEYLIN Individually; EXTINCTION REBELLION LOWER EAST SIDE, by Its Chair, GREGORY SCHWEDOCK,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-00421**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
225 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10007
(212) 285-1400
aschwartz@afjlaw.com

New York County Clerk's Index No. 151491/20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE OF THE CASE3

 1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 2. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW 28

QUESTIONS PRESENTED29

ARGUMENT30

 POINT I: GIVEN THAT THE EAST COAST RESILIENCY PLAN
 INVOLVES A SUBSTANTIAL INTRUSION INTO THE PARK IN ORDER
 TO CREATE A FLOOD WALL, THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD
 THAT THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE DID NOT REQUIRE NEW
 YORK CITY TO RECEIVE STATE LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL..... 30

 POINT II: BECAUSE ALIENATION MUST PRECEDE THE ULURP
 PROCESS, THE CITY CANNOT RELY ON THEIR
 PREMATURE ULURP APPROVAL AND EIS PROCEEDINGS. 52

CONCLUSION53

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>795 Fifth Avenue Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 221 (1965).....	32, 39
<i>Ackerman v. Steisel</i> , 104 A.D.2d 940 (2d Dept. 1984), aff'd 66 N.Y.2d 833	passim
<i>Aldrich v. City of New York</i> , 208 Misc 930 (Sup. Ct., Queens County), aff'd 2 A.D.2d 760 (2d Dept.)	32, 46
<i>American Dock Company v. City of New York</i> , 174 Misc. 813, aff'd. 261 App.Div. 1063, aff'd. 286 N.Y. 658	46
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , 131 A.D.3d 77 (1st Dept. 2015)	52
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (N.Y. 2017).....	28, 30, 41, 42
<i>Bates v. Holbrook</i> , (171 N.Y. 460).....	32, 45
<i>Blank v. Browne</i> , 217 A.D.624 (2d Dept. 1926).....	39
<i>Brooklyn Park Commissioners v. Armstrong</i> , 45 N.Y. 234 (N.Y. 1871).....	30, 46
<i>Chatham Green v. Bloomberg</i> , 765 N.Y.S.2d 446 (Supreme Court N.Y. County 2003).....	45
<i>Friends of Petrosino Square v. Sadik-Khan</i> , 42 Misc.3d 226 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013), aff'd 126 A.D.3d 470 (2015)	39
<i>Friends of Van Cortlandt Park vs. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 623 (2001)	passim
<i>Inc. Vil. of Lloyd Harbor v. Town of Huntington</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 182	32, 46
<i>Matter of Central Parkway</i> , 140 Misc. 727 (Sup. Ct., Schenectady County).....	32
<i>Matter of Lake George Steamboat Co. v. Blais</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 48 (1972)	47, 49
<i>Matter of Raritan Baykeeper v City of New York</i> , Misc. 3d 1208(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2013).....	47
<i>Miller v. City of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 34.....	32, 35, 46

Potter v Collis, 156 N.Y. 16 (1898)	36, 49
<i>SFX Entertainment, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2002 WL 1363372 (N.Y. County 2002)	33, 34, 36
Stephenson v. County of Monroe, 43 A.D.2d 897 (4th Dept).....	29, 32, 46, 47
United States v. City of New York, 96 F.Supp.2d 195 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	36, 44
<i>Village of Croton-On-Hudson v. County of Westchester</i> , 38 A.D.2d 979, <i>aff'd</i> 30 N.Y.2d 959	47
Williams v. Gallatin, 229 NY 248 (1920)	passim

Statutes

Act of Aug. 1, 2007, ch. 413, § 1, 2007 N.Y. Laws 1011	50
Act of Aug. 30, 2000, ch. 387, § 1, 2000 N.Y. Laws 3035	50
Act of July 26, 2006, ch. 301, § 1, 2006 N.Y. Laws 3111	50
General Municipal Law § 72-h	49
N.Y. City Environmental Quality Review Act (“CEQRA”)	8
N.Y. State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”)	8, 9
